

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FOR THE SECOND DISTRICT
STATE OF FLORIDA

APPEAL NO.: 2D01-1723

STATE OF FLORIDA
Plaintiff-Appellee,
v.
JUAN CARLOS CASTRO
Defendant-Appellant.

A DIRECT APPEAL OF A FINAL ORDER OF THE CIRCUIT COURT, TWELFTH
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR MANATEE COUNTY, FLORIDA, DENYING
DEFENDANT'S MOTION PURSUANT TO RULE 3.850, FLORIDA RULES OF
CRIMINAL PROCEDURE, WITHOUT AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT
(ORIGINAL)

THE LAW OFFICE OF
WILLIAM MALLORY KENT

William Mallory Kent
Fla. Bar No. 260738
24 North Market Street, Suite 502
Jacksonville, Florida 32202
(904)355-1890 Telephone
(904)355-0602 Fax
kent@williamkent.com

Counsel for Appellant Castro

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS	1
STANDARDS OF REVIEW	35
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS	37
ARGUMENTS	39
I. The Record Did Not Conclusively Establish That Mr. Castro Was Not Entitled To Relief on His Claims.	39
A. Ground One - Ineffective Assistance of Counsel - Conflict of Interest	39
B. Ground Two - Ineffective Assistance of Counsel - <i>Anders</i> Brief.	42
C. Ground Three - Violation of Plea Agreement	43
D. Ground Four - Ineffective Assistance of Counsel - Failure to Investigate Weapon in 98-3475F	46
E. Ground Five - Ineffective Assistance of Counsel - Failure to Investigate Jailhouse Snitch	48
F. Ground Six - Ineffective Assistance of Counsel - Palm Print Error	50
G. Ground Seven - Ineffective Assistance of Counsel - Publicity and Failure to Request Change of Venue	51
H. Ground Eight - Ineffective Assistance of Counsel - Double Jeopardy Claim	51
I. Ground Nine - Ineffective Assistance of Counsel - Failure to Request Special Defense Jury Instruction under <i>Robinson v. State</i> , 692 So.2d 883 (Fla. 1997)	52
II. Castro Is Entitled to Pre-Hearing Discovery	52
CONCLUSION	54
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	55
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE	56

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<i>Adams v. State</i> , 295 So.2d 114, 116 (Fla. 2d DCA), <i>cert. denied</i> , 305 So.2d 200 (Fla.1974)	14
<i>Anders v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 738, 87 S.Ct. 1396, 18 L.Ed.2d 493 (1967)	1
<i>Barclay v. Wainwright</i> , 444 So.2d 956 (Fla.1984)	40
<i>Brown v. Illinois</i> , 422 U.S. 590, 95 S.Ct. 2254, 45 L.Ed.2d 416 (1975)	11
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 245 So.2d 41 (Fla.1971)	37
<i>Colby v. State</i> , 46 Fla. 112, 113, 35 So. 189, 190 (1903)	14
<i>Costello v. State</i> , 260 So.2d 198 (Fla.1972)	37
<i>Dunaway v. New York</i> , 442 U.S. 200, 99 S.Ct. 2248, 60 L.Ed.2d 824 (1979)	12
<i>Flores v. State</i> , 662 So.2d 1350 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995)	36
<i>Flowers v. State</i> , 2001 WL 387752 (Fla. 2 nd D.C.A. April 18, 2001)	35
<i>Frazier v. State</i> , 447 So.2d 959 (Fla. 1 st D.C.A. 1984)	47
<i>Holloway v. Arkansas</i> , 98 S.Ct. 1173, 55 L.Ed. 2d 426 (1978)	40
<i>Hyslop v. State</i> , 2001 WL 127758 (Fla. 2 nd D.C.A. Feb. 16, 2001)	36
<i>Illinois v. Perkins</i> , 496 U.S. 292, 110 S.Ct. 2394, 2399, 110 L.Ed.2d 243 (1990)	48
<i>In re Paradyne Corp.</i> , 803 F.2d 604, 611-12 (11th Cir.1986)	40
<i>Jackson v. Denno</i> , 378 U.S. 368, 376, 84 S.Ct. 1774, 1780, 12 L.Ed.2d 908 (1964)	13
<i>Juan Carlos Castro v. State</i> , 761 So.2d 1104 (Fla. 2 nd D.C.A. 2000)	1
<i>Kennedy v. Singletary</i> , 599 So.2d 991 (Fla.1992)	35

<i>Lightbourne v. Dugger</i> , 549 So.2d 1364, 1365 (Fla.1989)	. 35, 41
<i>Maine v. Moulton</i> , 474 U.S. 159, 106 S.Ct. 477, 88 L.Ed.2d 481 (1985) 49
<i>Mancera v. State</i> , 600 So.2d 550 (Fla. 2d D.C.A. 1992) 36
<i>Massiah v. United States</i> , 377 U.S. 201, 84 S.Ct. 1199, 12 L.Ed.2d 246 (1964), <i>United States v. Henry</i> , 447 U.S. 264, 100 S.Ct. 2183, 65 L.Ed.2d 115 (1980) 48
<i>McCloud v. State</i> , 335 So.2d 257 (Fla.1976) 15
<i>Mims v. State</i> , 342 So.2d 116, 117 (Fla. 3d DCA 1977) 14
<i>Mims v. State</i> , 662 So.2d 962 (Fla. 5 th D.C.A. 1995) 47
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436, 86 S.Ct. 1602, 16 L.Ed.2d 694 (1966) 13
<i>Monson v. State</i> , 443 So.2d 1061 (Fla. 1 st D.C.A. 1984) 42
<i>Moragne v. State</i> , 761 So.2d 440 (Fla. 2 nd D.C.A. 2000) 36
<i>Owen v. State</i> , 2001 WL 427616 (Fla. 2 nd D.C.A. April 27, 2001) 14, 52
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573, 100 S.Ct. 1371, 63 L.Ed.2d 639 (1980) 11
<i>Peede v. State</i> , 748 So. 2d 253 (Fla. 1999) 35
<i>Pena v. State</i> , 773 So.2d 1184 (Fla. 2 nd D.C.A. 2000) 36
<i>Provenzano v. Singletary</i> , 3 F.Supp.2d 1353 (M.D. Fla. 1997) 51
<i>Quince v. State</i> , 592 So.2d 669 (Fla. 1992) 42
<i>R.P. v. State</i> , 478 So.2d 1106 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985), <i>review denied</i> , 491 So.2d 281 (Fla.1986) 14
<i>Reed v. State</i> , 698 So.2d 1271 (Fla. 4 th D.C.A. 1997) 13
<i>Reid v. State</i> , 777 So.2d 431 (Fla. 2 nd D.C.A. 2000) 36
<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 692 So.2d 883 (Fla. 1997)	. 6, 13, 15, 38, 52

<i>S.W. v. State</i> , 513 So.2d 1088 (Fla. 3 rd D.C.A. 1987)	14
<i>Santiago v. State</i> , 497 So.2d 975 (Fla. 4 th D.C.A. 1986)	13
<i>State v. Fitzpatrick</i> , 464 So.2d 1185 (Fla. 1985)	42
<i>State v. Leroux</i> , 689 So.2d 235 (Fla. 1996)	37
<i>State v. Leroux</i> , 689 So.2d 235, 237 (Fla.1996)	35
<i>State v. Warner</i> , 762 So.2d 507 (Fla. 2000)	44, 45
<i>Stokes v. State</i> , 2001 WL 332020 (Fla. 2 nd D.C.A. April 6, 2001)	36
<i>Surette v. State</i> , 251 So.2d 149 (Fla. 2 nd D.C.A. 1971)	42
<i>Taylor v. Alabama</i> , 457 U.S. 687, 102 S.Ct. 2664, 73 L.Ed.2d 314 (1982)	12
<i>Thompson v. State</i> , 246 So.2d 760 (Fla. 1971)	42
<i>Trenary v. State</i> , 453 So.2d 1132 (Fla. 2 nd D.C.A. 1984)	37
<i>U.S. v. Ard</i> , 731 F.2d 718, 725 (11th Cir.1984)	40
<i>United States v. Henry</i> , 447 U.S. 264, 100 S.Ct. 2183, 65 L.Ed.2d 115 (1980)	48
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 982 F.2d 474 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 901, 114 S.Ct. 275, 126 L.Ed.2d 226 (1993)	40
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 33 F.3d 1507, 1523 (11th Cir.1994), cert. denied, 515 U.S. 1132, 115 S.Ct. 2558, 132 L.Ed.2d 812 (1995)	40
<i>Valle v. State</i> , 705 So.2d 1331, 1333 (Fla.1997)	35
<i>Walker v. State</i> , 546 So.2d 1165 (Fla. 3 ^d DCA 1989)	14
<i>Wheat v. United States</i> , 486 U.S. 153, 108 S.Ct. 1692, 100 L.Ed.2d 140 (1988)	40
<i>Wilson v. State</i> , 776 So.2d 347 (Fla. 5 th D.C.A. 2001)	47
<i>Winokur v. State</i> , 605 So.2d 100 (Fla. 4 th D.C.A. 1992), review denied, 617 So.2d 322 (Fla.1993)	41

<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471, 83 S.Ct. 407, 9 L.Ed.2d 441 (1963)	12
<i>Woseley v. State</i> , 590 So.2d 979 (Fla. 1st D.C.A. 1991)	40

STATUTES

Fla. Stat. § 775.082	4
Fla. Stat. § 784.08(2)(c)	3
Fla. Stat. § 812.13(1)	3, 15
Fla. Stat. § 812.131 (1999)	15

RULES

Fla. R. App. P. 9.140(i)	35
Rule 3.850, Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure	1, 35, 37

INTERNET LINKS

http://www.cbsnews.com/	8
http://www.williamkent.com	1, 54

OTHER

Fla.Std. Jury Instr. (Crim.) 156-57	14
Sixth Amendment of the United States Constitution	40, 48, 49
Wayne R. LaFave & Austin W. Scott, Jr., <i>Criminal Law</i> §§ 8.11(d), at 781 (2d ed.1986)	14
